No. 391, S.]

[Published May 13, 1925.

CHAPTER 123.

AN ACT to amend section 343.251 (4423a) of the statutes, relating to displaying emblems of fraternal organizations and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 343.251 (4423a) of the statutes is amended to read: 343.251 (4423a) Any person who shall wilfully wear the insignia, rosette, or badge or any imitation thereof, of the military order of the Loval Legion of the United States. the Grand Army of the Republic, the United Spanish War Veterans. Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States, or the military order of Foreign Wars, or of the American Legion, or of the Thirty-second Division Veteran Association, or of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United States, Knights of Columbus, Odd Fellows, Free Masons, Knights of Pythias, or of any other society, order, or organization, operating under the lodge system, of ten years' standing in the state of Wisconsin, or of any duly incorporated fraternal, social, or service organization, or shall wilfully use the same to obtain aid or assistance thereby within this state, or shall wilfully use the name of such society, order or organization, the title of its officers, or its insignia, unless he shall be entitled to use or wear the same under the constitution, by-laws, rules and regulations thereof, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than thirty days or by fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1925.